

No. 05-259

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BURLINGTON NORTHERN SANTA FE RAILWAY CO.,
Petitioner,

v.

SHEILA WHITE,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

BRIEF OF PETITIONER

JAMES H. GALLEGOS
LAWRENCE M. STROIK
DAVID M. PRYOR
BNSF RAILWAY CO.
2500 Lou Menk Drive,
AOB-3
Fort Worth, TX 76131-2828
(817) 352-2360

BRYAN P. NEAL
THOMPSON & KNIGHT LLP
1700 Pacific Avenue
Suite 3300
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 969-1700

CARTER G. PHILLIPS*
STEPHEN B. KINNAIRD
ERIC A. SHUMSKY
EAMON P. JOYCE
KATRICE L. BRIDGES
THOMAS A. BURNS
NIRALI D. PATEL
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

Counsel for Petitioner

January 26, 2006

* Counsel of Record

[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]

RALPH T. GIBSON
BATEMAN GIBSON, LLC
65 Union Avenue, Ste. 1010
Memphis, TN 38103
(901) 843-2466

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTES OR OTHER PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. EMPLOYER CONDUCT IS ACTIONABLE UNDER SECTION 704 ONLY IF IT ADVERSELY AND SIGNIFICANTLY CHANGES EMPLOYMENT STATUS	11
A. The Same Standard For Discrimination Applies Under Sections 703 And 704 Of The Act	13
B. This Court’s Decision In <i>Burlington Industries</i> v. <i>Ellerth</i> Defines The Substantive Standard Of Employer Liability	21
C. Assigning White Routine Duties Within Her Job Description Of A Kind That She And Fellow Employees Already Performed Is Not An Adverse Employment Action	24
D. White’s Temporary Removal From Service, Which Was Rescinded With Back Pay, Is Not Actionable.....	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
II. THE EEOC'S INTERPRETATION OF SECTION 704 TO SUPPORT THE SIXTH CIRCUIT'S RULING IS NOT ENTITLED TO DEFERENCE.....	42
CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974).....	11
<i>Ankenbrandt v. Richards</i> , 504 U.S. 689 (1992)	44
<i>Ayon v. Sampson</i> , 547 F.2d 446 (9th Cir. 1976) ...	18
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995).....	13
<i>Bigge v. Albertsons, Inc.</i> , 894 F.2d 1497 (11th Cir. 1990).....	44
<i>Boone v. Goldin</i> , 178 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 1999).....	27
<i>Brazoria County, Tex. v. EEOC</i> , 391 F.3d 685, 692 (5th Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Breaux v. City of Garland</i> , 205 F.3d 150 (5th Cir. 2000).....	36
<i>Brooks v. City of San Mateo</i> , 229 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2000).....	36
<i>Brown v. Brody</i> , 199 F.3d 446 (D.C. Cir. 1999) ...	18
<i>Burlington Indus. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burrus v. United Tel. Co. of Kan., Inc.</i> , 683 F.2d 339 (10th Cir. 1982).....	44
<i>Canitia v. Yellow Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 903 F.2d 1064 (6th Cir. 1990).....	44
<i>City of Columbus v. Ours Garage & Wrecker Serv., Inc.</i> , 536 U.S. 424 (2002)	46
<i>Conley v. Village of Bedford Park</i> , 215 F.3d 703 (7th Cir. 2000).....	29
<i>Coszalter v. City of Salem</i> , 320 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 2003).....	47
<i>Crady v. Liberty Nat'l Bank & Trust Co. of Ind.</i> , 993 F.2d 132 (7th Cir. 1993)	26
<i>Deavenport v. MCI Tel. Corp.</i> , 973 F. Supp. 1221 (D. Col. 1997).....	49
<i>Delaware State Coll. v. Ricks</i> , 449 U.S. 250 (1980).....	37, 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Dobbs-Weinstein v. Vanderbilt Univ.</i> , 185 F.3d 542 (6th Cir. 1999).....	35, 36
<i>Dodge v. Giant Food</i> , 488 F.2d 1333 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	19
<i>Dollis v. Rubin</i> , 77 F.3d 777 (5th Cir. 1995).....	48
<i>Dothard v. Rawlinson</i> , 433 U.S. 321 (1977).....	18
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	43, 44
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. South Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004).....	13
<i>Estades-Negroni v. Assocs. Corp. of N. Am.</i> 377 F.3d 58 (1st Cir. 2004).....	36
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998)	21, 22, 24, 33, 50
<i>Fairbrother v. Morrison</i> , 412 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Flaherty v. Gas Research Inst.</i> , 31 F.3d 451 (7th Cir. 1994).....	22, 26
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. EEOC</i> , 458 U.S. 219 (1982) ...	32, 38
<i>Furnco Constr. Corp. v. Waters</i> , 438 U.S. 567 (1978).....	30
<i>Fyfe v. Curlee</i> , 902 F.2d 401 (5th Cir. 1990).....	49
<i>Galabya v. New York City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 202 F.3d 636 (2d Cir. 2000).....	27
<i>General Elec. Co. v. Gilbert</i> , 429 U.S. 125 (1976).....	42, 43, 45
<i>Gonzalez v. Oregon</i> , No. 04-623, 2006 WL 89200 (U.S. Jan. 17, 2006)	43
<i>Gunnell v. Utah Valley State Coll.</i> , 152 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 1998).....	32
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	14
<i>Hale v. Marsh</i> , 808 F.2d 616 (7th Cir. 1986).....	18
<i>Hamann v. Gates Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 910 F.2d 1417 (7th Cir. 1990).....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Harlston v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 37 F.3d 379 (8th Cir. 1994).....	22, 26, 27
<i>Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993)...	21
<i>Harris v. Sec’y, U.S. Dep’t of the Army</i> , 119 F.3d 1313 (8th Cir. 1997).....	49
<i>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983).....	45
<i>Hill v. Mississippi State Empl. Serv.</i> , 918 F.2d 1233 (5th Cir. 1990).....	44
<i>Hishon v. King & Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984)...	19
<i>Holcomb v. Powell</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2006 WL 45853 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 10, 2006).....	17
<i>International Union of Elec., Radio & Mach. Workers v. Robbins & Myers, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 229 (1976).....	37, 38
<i>Jordan v. Clark</i> , 847 F.2d 1368 (9th Cir. 1988) ...	44
<i>King v. St. Vincent's Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991) .	13
<i>Knox v. Indiana</i> , 93 F.3d 1327 (7th Cir. 1996)	32
<i>Kocsis v. Multi-Care Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 97 F.3d 876 (6th Cir. 1996).....	22, 26
<i>Kolstad v. American Dental Ass’n</i> , 527 U.S. 526 (1999).....	11
<i>Lawson v. McPherson</i> , 679 F. Supp. 28 (D.D.C. 1986).....	49
<i>Ledergerber v. Stangler</i> , 122 F.3d 1142 (8th Cir. 1997).....	29
<i>Local Number 93, Int’l Ass’n Of Firefighters v. Cleveland</i> , 478 U.S. 501 (1986)	31
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	44
<i>Marrero v. Goya of P.R., Inc.</i> , 304 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2002).....	27, 29, 32
<i>Martin v. Frank</i> , 788 F. Supp. 821 (D. Del. 1992)	49
<i>Massachusetts v. Morash</i> , 490 U.S. 107 (1989) ...	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Mattern v. Eastman Kodak</i> , 104 F.3d 702 (5th Cir. 1997)	13
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	11
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986).....	19, 21, 24, 32
<i>Moore v. California Inst. of Tech. Jet Propulsion Labs.</i> , 275 F.3d 838 (9th Cir. 2002).....	47
<i>National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002).....	37, 43
<i>Nelson v. Upsala Coll.</i> , 51 F.3d 383 (3d Cir. 1995)	18, 19
<i>Norfolk & W. Ry. v. Ayers</i> , 538 U.S. 135 (2003) ..	42
<i>Okruhlik v. University of Arkansas</i> , 395 F.3d 872 (8th Cir. 2005).....	36
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Services, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	21
<i>Pardi v. Kaiser Found. Hosps., Inc.</i> , 389 F.3d 840 (9th Cir. 2004).....	46
<i>Parrish v. Worldwide Travel Serv., Inc.</i> , 512 S.E.2d 818 (Va. 1999)	39
<i>Patel v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 105 F.3d 365 (7th Cir. 1997)	49
<i>Pennington v. City of Huntsville</i> , 261 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2001).....	36
<i>Pennsylvania State Police v. Suders</i> , 542 U.S. 129 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Petitti v. New England Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 909 F.2d 28 (1st Cir. 1990)	44
<i>Phillips v. Collings</i> , 256 F.3d 843 (8th Cir. 2001) ..	21
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	31
<i>Randlett v. Shalala</i> , 118 F.3d 857 (1st Cir. 1997). ..	18
<i>Ray v. Henderson</i> , 217 F.3d 1234 (9th Cir. 2000) ..	32, 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Richardson v. New York State Dep't of Corr. Serv.</i> , 180 F.3d 426 (2d Cir. 1999)	32
<i>Robinson v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 120 F.3d 1286 (3d Cir. 1997).....	12, 17
<i>Ross v. Commications Satellite Corp.</i> , 759 F.2d 355 (4th Cir. 1985), <i>overruled on other grounds by Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	17
<i>Sampson v. Murray</i> , 415 U.S. 61 (1974).....	41
<i>Sanchez v. Denver Public Schs.</i> , 164 F.3d 527 (10th Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>Sherpell v. Humnoke Sch. Dist. No. 5</i> , 874 F.2d 536 (8th Cir. 1989).....	44
<i>Sumner v. U.S.P.S.</i> , 899 F.2d 203 (2d Cir. 1990) .	44
<i>Taylor v. Small</i> , 350 F.3d 1286 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..	36
<i>Texas Dep't of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981).....	12, 31
<i>Turner v. Gonzalez</i> , 421 F.3d 688 (8th Cir. 2005)	17, 27
<i>United N.Y. & N.J. Sandy Hook Pilots Ass'n v. Halecki</i> , 358 U.S. 613 (1959)	42
<i>United Sav. Ass'n v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988)	14
<i>United States v. Morton</i> , 467 U.S. 822 (1984).....	13, 45
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Weber</i> , 443 U.S. 193 (1979).....	12, 31
<i>Vasquez v. County of L.A.</i> , 349 F.3d 634 (9th Cir. 2003)	48
<i>Von Gunten v. Maryland</i> , 243 F.3d 858 (4th Cir. 2001)	17, 32, 43
<i>Weinberger v. Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....	20
<i>Williams v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , 85 F.3d 270 (7th Cir 1996).....	27
<i>Williams v. Cerberonics</i> , 871 F.2d 452 (4th Cir. 1989).....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	Page
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-352, 78 Stat. 241	1, 8
Federal Railroad Safety Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-458, 84 Stat. 971	39
42 U.S.C. § 1981a	20
42 U.S.C. § 2000(e).....	15, 23, 47
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5	19, 20, 36
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-8	1, 20
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16	1, 18
49 C.F.R. § 219.104(a)	40
49 C.F.R. pt. 209	39
pts. 211-214	39
pts. 217-219	39
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
H.R. Rep. No. 92-238 (1971), reprinted in 1972 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2137	18
H.R. Rep. No. 102-40(I) (1991)	44
COURT ORDER	
Order of Dec. 5, 2005, 74 U.S.L.W. 3334 (U.S. Dec. 6, 2005) (05-259).....	7
ARBITRATION DECISION	
<i>Dalfort Corp. v. International Ass'n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers</i> , 85 Lab. Arb. (BNA) 70 (June 17, 1985), available at 1985 WL 32290	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	Page
Robert C. Bird, <i>Rethinking Wrongful Discharge: A Continuum Approach</i> , 73 U. Cin. L. Rev. 517 (2004).....	39
Alan M. Koral, <i>Avoiding Workplace Litigation: When You Write, You May Be Wrong</i> , 562 PLI/Lit 319 (1997).....	40
2 Lex K. Larson, <i>Employment Discrimination</i> (2d ed. 2004)	32
1 Barbara Lindemann Schlei & Paul Grossman, <i>Employment Discrimination Law</i> (2d ed. 1983)	44
2 Norman J. Singer, <i>Sutherland Statutory Construction</i> (6th ed. 2000).....	14
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2 EEOC Compliance Manual (July 1984)	43
2 EEOC Compliance Manual (Mar. 1988)	44
2 EEOC Compliance Manual (Jan. 1998).....	43
2 EEOC Compliance Manual (May 20, 1998).....	<i>passim</i>
BNSF, <i>Employee Safety Rules</i> , Rule S-28.6 (Oct. 31, 2004), available at http://www.bnsf.com/employees/safety/pdf/EmployeeSafRevised080204.pdf	4
EEOC, Charge Statistics FY 1992 Through FY 2004, at http://www.eeoc.gov/stats/charges.html (last modified Jan. 27, 2005)	49
Nat'l Inst. on Alcohol Abuse & Alcoholism of the Nat'l Insts. of Health, <i>Alcohol Alert, Alcohol and the Workplace</i> (July 1999), available at http://pubs.niaaa.nih.gov/publications/aa44.htm	39
